





July 29, 1992

Mr. Wally Reemelin

League of Placer County Taxpayers

P.O. Box 4899

Auburn, CA 95604







Re:
Your Request For Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-92-361

Dear Mr. Reemelin:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to James Pillow, on behalf of the League of Placer County Taxpayers, concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request is one for general information, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed). 


Your letter, dated June 17, 1992, correctly summarizes my telephone advice that independent expenditures of less than $1,000 during a calendar year do not cause the organization to qualify as an independent expenditure committee.  To qualify as a committee,  the organization must receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year or make expenditures totaling $1,000 or Mr. Wally Reemelin
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more in a calendar year for the purpose of supporting or opposing candidates or ballot measures.  Therefore, unless you make independent expenditures of $1,000 or more you would not be required to file the independent expenditure campaign statement (Form 461).


Please call me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Alice Hughes








Political Reform Consultant
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